WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ACT, 1906.

The Secretary of State for the Home Department gives notice that, in consequence of the resignation of Mr. Joseph Balm Pike, one of the Medical Referees under the Workmen's Compensation Act, 1906, for County Court Circuit No. 20, the appointment held by him is vacant.

Mr. Pike was attached more particularly to the Ashby-de-la-Zouch and Loughborough County Courts. Applications for the post should be addressed to the Private Secretary, Home Office, and should reach him not later

than the 8th September, 1923.

Whitehall,

14th August, 1923.

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ACT, 1906.

The Secretary of State for the Home Department gives notice that, in consequence of the death of Dr. Robert Anderson, one of the Medical Referees under the Workmen's Compensation Act. 1906, for County Court Circuit No. 1, the appointment held by him is vacant.

Dr. Anderson was attached more particularly to the South Shields and Jarrow County Court. Applications for the post should be addressed to the Private Secretary, Home Office, and should reach him not later than the 8th September, 1923.

Whitehall,

16th August, 1923.

Downing Street, 18th August, 1923.

The KING has been pleased to give directions for the appointment of 'Archibald Orr Lang, Esq., to be an Unofficial Member of the Legislative Council of the Colony of Hong Kong.

Board of Trade, Great George Street, S.W. 1.

The Board of Trade have appointed Mr. Guy Hamilton Acheson to be Official Receiver in Bankruptcy for the Bankruptcy District of

the County Courts holden at Brighton and Lewes, Hastings, Eastbourne and Tunbridge Wells, as from the 20th August, 1923, in succession to Mr. Leslie Arthur West.

> Board of Trade, Great George Street, S.W. 1.

The Board of Trade have appointed Mr. Joseph Edward Danthorpe Stickney to be Official Receiver in Bankruptcy for the Bankruptcy District of the County Court holden at Kingston-on-Hull and Patrington, as from the 20th August, 1923, in succession to Mr. Guy Hamilton Acheson.

Board of Trade, Great George Street, London, S.W. 1.

GAS REGULATION ACT, 1920.

Notice by the Board of Trade of Application by the London County Council for an Amending Order under Sub-section (3) of Section 1 of the Gas Regulation Act, 1920, in respect of the Gas Light and Coke Company.

The Board of Trade hereby give notice, that the London County Council have made application, under Sub-section (3) of Section 1 of the above Act, for an Amending Order revising the powers of charging authorised by the Gas Light and Coke Company (Charges) Order, 1921, by reducing the standard price prescribed by that Order.

Any person affected desiring to make representations with regard to the Application may do so by letter, addressed to the Director of Gas Administration, Board of Trade, Great George Street, S.W. 1, not later than September 21st, 1923.

A copy of such representations must at the same time be sent to the London County Council and to the Gas Light and Coke Company.

Dated this 14th day of August, 1923.

H. Mead Taylor,
An Assistant Secretary to the
Board of Trade.

TRADE BOARDS ACTS, 1909 AND 1918.

C.W. (13).

COTTON WASTE RECLAMATION TRADE BOARD (GREAT BRITAIN).

PROPOSAL TO VARY GENERAL MINIMUM TIME-RATES AND OVERTIME-RATES FOR CERTAIN CLASSES OF MALE AND FEMALE WORKERS.

In accordance with Regulations made under Section 18 of the Trade Boards Act, 1909, by the Minister of Labour and dated 31st October, 1918, and 1st August, 1922, the Trade Board established in Great Britain, under the Trade Boards Act, 1918, for the Branch of the Trade specified in the Trade Boards (Waste Materials Reclamation) Order, 1920, which is covered by the Regulations made by the Minister of Labour and dated 27th August, 1920, with respect to the Cotton Waste Branch of the Waste Materials Reclamation Trade, HEREBY GIVE